TAC Report

	NPRR Number
	658
	NPRR Title
	Changes to Annual Reporting Requirements for RUC Payments Made to Resources with PPAs

	Timeline
	Normal
	Action
	Recommended Approval

	Date of Decision
	December 18, 2014

	Proposed Effective Date
	March 1, 2015

	Priority and Rank Assigned
	Not applicable.

	Nodal Protocol Sections Requiring Revision
	5.6.1, Verifiable Costs

	Other Binding Documents Requiring Revision or Related Revision Requests
	None.

	Revision Description
	This Nodal Protocol Revision Request (NPRR) proposes the discontinuation of the posting of the Annual Report requirement if there are no Make-Whole Payments for Resources  with Power Purchase Agreements (PPAs).  ERCOT Market Information List (EMIL) ID, NP5-661-M.  ERCOT Market Information List (EMIL) ID, NP5-661-M.  
This NPRR is part of a series of revision requests submitted by the Market Information System User Group (MISUG) in support of the TAC June 2013 recommendation that all manually developed ERCOT market reports be reviewed for market interest and the amount of labor involved to produce the reports.  This NPRR is the result of a collaborative effort between the MISUG and ERCOT to review the reports that are manually produced by ERCOT.  

Below is the MISUG summary of the results of the review:
· Evaluated the 134 reports manually produced by ERCOT Staff

· 95 reports are required by Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) Substantive Rules, ERCOT Protocols or an ERCOT Other Binding Document.
· 39 reports are requested or self prompted.
· Conclusion of the evaluation:

· Discontinue 15 reports, eliminating 516 hrs of manual work annually.
· Continue producing 119 reports which constitute 24,631.5 hours of manual work annually.
· Automate 15 reports which would eliminate 3,906 hours of manual work annually.

	Reason for Revision
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  Addresses current operational issues.
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  Meets Strategic goals (tied to the ERCOT Strategic Plan or directed by the ERCOT Board).
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  Market efficiencies or enhancements
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  Administrative
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  Regulatory requirements
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  Other:  To-date there has been no data to report.  As a matter of efficiency, it is suggested that the report  only be required if the condition has actually been met in the preceding calendar year (e.g., a Reliability Unit Commitment (RUC) MakeWhole Payment has been made to a Resource with a Power Purchase Agreement in the preceding calendar year).

	Credit Work Group Review
	ERCOT Credit Staff and the Credit Work Group (Credit WG) have reviewed NPRR658 and do not believe that it requires changes to credit monitoring activity or the calculation of liability.

	Procedural History
	· On 9/24/14, NPRR658 was posted.
· On 10/9/14, PRS considered NPRR658.

· On 10/30/14, WMS comments were posted.

· On 10/30/14, ROS comments were posted.

· On 11/6/14, PRS again considered NPRR658.

· On 11/19/14, an Impact Analysis was posted.

· On 12/11/14, PRS considered the 11/6/14 PRS Report and Impact Analysis for NPRR658.

· On 12/18/14, TAC considered NPRR658.

	PRS Decision 
	On 10/9/14, PRS unanimously voted to table NPRR658.  All Market Segments were present for the vote.
On 11/6/14, PRS unanimously voted to recommend approval of NPRR658 as submitted.  All Market Segments were present for the vote.

On 12/11/14, PRS unanimously voted to endorse and forward to TAC the 11/6/14 PRS Report and the Impact Analysis for NPRR658.  All Market Segments were present for the vote.

	Summary of PRS Discussion
	On 10/9/14, participants expressed concern with the removal of certain ERCOT report posting requirements and requested further review of NPRR658 by WMS and ROS. 
On 11/6/14, there was no discussion.
On 12/11/14, there was no discussion.  

	TAC Decision 
	On 12/18/14, TAC unanimously voted to recommend approval of NPRR658 as recommended by PRS in the 12/11/14 PRS Report.  All Market Segments were present for the vote.

	Summary of TAC Discussion
	On 12/18/14, there was no discussion.

	ERCOT Opinion
	ERCOT supports approval of NPRR658 as it removes the requirement for ERCOT to continue to manually produce a report of RUC amounts for Resources approved for verifiable costs with PPAs, even when there are no units approved under PPAs.


	Business Case

	Qualitative Benefits
	· Supports TAC recommendation to review manual reports produced by ERCOT of Manual Report clean up to discontinue reports that are manual in nature and deemed unnecessary to continue to support.

	Quantitative Benefits
	· One of 15 reports identified for discontinuation/decommissioning, collectively eliminating 516 hours of effort annually to manually produce the 15 reports.
· The15 reports identified have been evaluated by the MISUG for value and utility to the market.

	Impact to Market Segments
	· Removal of report information that is unused or redundant.

	Credit Implications
	· No  

	Other
	· Data is assembled manually and report has had no significant user download activity since market open.


	Sponsor

	Name
	Julie Thomas on behalf of MISUG

	E-mail Address
	Julie.thomas@luminant.com 

	Company
	Luminant

	Phone Number
	214-875-9378

	Cell Number
	

	Market Segment
	Not applicable


	Market Rules Staff Contact

	Name
	Kelly Landry

	E-Mail Address
	klandry@ercot.com

	Phone Number
	512-248-4630


	Comments Received

	Comment Author
	Comment Summary

	WMS 103014
	Endorsed NPRR658 as submitted.

	ROS 103014
	Endorsed NPRR658 as submitted.


	Comments


Please note that the following NPRRs also propose revisions to Section 5.6.1:

· NPRR560, Caps and Floors for Energy Storage Resources
· NPRR664, Fuel Index Price for Resource Definition and Real-Time Make-Whole Payments for Exceptional Fuel Cost Events
	Proposed Protocol Language Revision


5.6.1

Verifiable Costs

(1)
The Qualified Scheduling Entity (QSE) is responsible for submitting verifiable costs unless both the QSE and Resource Entity agree that the Resource Entity will have this responsibility, in which case both the QSE and Resource Entity shall submit an affidavit to ERCOT stating this arrangement.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, QSEs that submit Power Purchase or Tolling Agreements (PPAs) do not have the option of allowing Resource Entities to file verifiable costs.

(2)
Make-Whole Payments for a Resource are based on the Startup Offers and Minimum-Energy Offers for the Resource, limited by caps.  Until ERCOT approves verifiable unit-specific costs for that Resource, the caps are the Resource Category Startup Generic Cap and the Resource Category Minimum-Energy Generic Cap.  When ERCOT approves verifiable unit-specific costs for that Resource the caps are those verifiable unit-specific costs.  A QSE or Resource Entity may file verifiable unit-specific costs for a Resource at any time, but it must file those costs no later than 30 days after five Reliability Unit Commitment (RUC) events for that Resource in a calendar year.  A RUC event begins when a Resource receives a RUC instruction to come or stay On-Line and ends the later of when the Resource shuts down or the end of the Operating Day.  The most recent ERCOT-approved verifiable costs must be used going forward. 

(3)
These unit-specific verifiable costs may include and are limited to the following average incremental costs:

(a)
Allocation of maintenance requirements based on number of starts between maintenance events using, at the option of the QSE or Resource Entity, either:

(i)
Manufacturer-recommended maintenance schedule; 

(ii)
Historical data for the unit and actual maintenance practices; or

(iii)
Another method approved in advance by ERCOT in writing;

(b)
Startup fuel calculations based on recorded actual measured flows when the data is available or based on averages of historical flows for similar starts (for example, hot, cold, intermediate) when actual data is not available.  Startup fuel will include filing separately the startup fuel required to reach breaker close and fuel after breaker close to Low Sustained Limit (LSL).  Any fuel required to shutdown a Resource will be submitted as the fuel from breaker open to shutdown;

(c)
Operation costs;

(d)
Chemical costs;

(e)
Water costs; and

(f)
Emission credits.

(4)
Standard Operations and Maintenance (O&M) costs pursuant to paragraph (6) below may be used in lieu of the incremental O&M costs set forth in items (3)(a), (c), (d) and (e) above. 

(5)
These unit-specific verifiable costs may not include:

(a)
Fixed costs, which are any cost that is incurred regardless of whether the unit is deployed or not; and

(b)
Costs for which the QSE or Resource Entity cannot provide sufficient documentation for ERCOT to verify the costs.

(6)
At their election, QSEs or Resource Entities may receive standard O&M costs for both startup and minimum energy.  This election may be made by submitting an election form to ERCOT.  If a QSE or Resource has received final approval for actual verifiable O&M costs under the verifiable cost process, it may not elect to receive standard O&M costs.  

(a)
Until December 31, 2011, standard O&M costs are defined as follows:

	Resource Category

Start Year = 2009
	Cold Startup ($/start)
	Intermediate Startup ($/start)
	Hot Startup ($/start)
	Variable O&M ($/MWh)

	Aeroderivative simple cycle commissioned after 1996
	1,000.00
	1,000.00
	1,000.00
	3.94

	Reciprocating Engine
	$58/MW * the average of the Seasonal net max sustainable ratings
	$58/MW * the average of the  Seasonal net max sustainable ratings  
	$58/MW * the average of the Seasonal net max sustainable ratings
	5.09

	Simple cycle ≤ 90 MW
	2,300.00
	2,300.00
	2,300.00
	3.94

	Simple cycle ≥ 90 MW
	5,000.00
	5,000.00
	5,000.00
	3.94

	Combined cycle:  for each  Combined-Cycle Configuration, the Startup Cost for that configuration is the sum of the Startup Costs for each unit within that configuration as follows:
	
	
	
	3.19

	Combustion turbine < 90 MW
	2,300.00
	2,300.00
	2,300.00
	

	Combustion turbine ≥ 90 MW
	5,000.00
	5,000.00
	5,000.00
	

	Steam turbine
	3,000.00
	2,250.00
	1,250.00
	

	Gas-steam non-reheat boiler
	2,310.00
	1,732.50
	866.25
	7.08

	Gas-steam reheat boiler
	3,000.00
	2,250.00
	1,125.00
	7.08

	Gas-steam supercritical boiler
	4,800.00
	3,600.00
	1,800.00
	7.08

	Nuclear, coal, lignite and hydro
	7,200.00
	5,400.00
	2,700.00
	5.02

	Renewable
	Not Applicable
	Not Applicable
	Not Applicable
	5.50


(b)
For the period beginning January 1, 2012 and ending December 31, 2012, standard O&M costs shall be reduced by 10% from the levels specified in the table in paragraph (a) above as follows:
	Resource Category
	Cold Startup ($/start)
	Intermediate Startup ($/start)
	Hot Startup ($/start)
	Variable O&M ($/MWh)

	Start Year = 2009
	
	
	
	

	Aeroderivative simple cycle commissioned after 1996
	900.00
	900.00
	900.00
	3.55

	Reciprocating Engine
	$52.20/MW * the average of the  Seasonal net max sustainable ratings
	$52.20/MW * the average of the  Seasonal net max sustainable ratings
	$52.20/MW * the average of the Seasonal net max sustainable ratings
	4.58

	Simple cycle ≤ 90 MW
	2,070.00
	2,070.00
	2,070.00
	3.55

	Simple cycle ≥ 90 MW
	4,500.00
	4,500.00
	4,500.00
	3.55

	Combined cycle:  for each  Combined-Cycle Configuration, the Startup Cost for that configuration is the sum of the Startup Costs for each unit within that configuration as follows:
	
	
	
	2.87

	Combustion turbine < 90 MW
	2,070.00
	2,070.00
	2,070.00
	

	Combustion turbine ≥ 90 MW
	4,500.00
	4,500.00
	4,500.00
	

	Steam turbine
	2,700.00
	2,025.00
	1,125.00
	

	Gas-steam non-reheat boiler
	2,079.00
	1,559.25
	779.63
	6.37

	Gas-steam reheat boiler
	2,700.00
	2,025.00
	1,012.50
	6.37

	Gas-steam supercritical boiler
	4,320.00
	3,240.00
	1,620.00
	6.37

	Nuclear, coal, lignite and hydro
	6,480.00
	4,860.00
	2,430.00
	4.52

	Renewable
	Not Applicable
	Not Applicable
	Not Applicable
	4.95


(c)
Beginning January 1, 2013 and going forward, standard O&M costs shall be reduced by 20% from the levels specified in the table in paragraph (a) above as follows:
	Resource Category
	Cold Startup ($/start)
	Intermediate Startup ($/start)
	Hot Startup ($/start)
	Variable O&M ($/MWh)

	Start Year = 2009
	
	
	
	

	Aeroderivative simple cycle commissioned after 1996
	800.00
	800.00
	800.00
	3.15

	Reciprocating Engine
	$46.40/MW * the average of the  Seasonal net max sustainable ratings
	$46.40 /MW * the average of the Seasonal net max sustainable ratings
	$46.40 /MW * the average of the Seasonal net max sustainable ratings
	4.07

	Simple cycle ≤ 90 MW
	1,840.00
	1,840.00
	1,840.00
	3.15

	Simple cycle ≥ 90 MW
	4,000.00
	4,000.00
	4,000.00
	3.15

	Combined cycle:  for each  Combined-Cycle Configuration, the Startup Cost for that configuration is the sum of the Startup Costs for each unit within that configuration as follows:
	 
	 
	 
	2.55

	Combustion turbine < 90 MW
	1,840.00
	1,840.00
	1,840.00
	 

	Combustion turbine ≥ 90 MW
	4,000.00
	4,000.00
	4,000.00
	 

	Steam turbine
	2,400.00
	1,800.00
	1,000.00
	 

	Gas-steam non-reheat boiler
	1,848.00
	1,386.00
	693.00
	5.66

	Gas-steam reheat boiler
	2,400.00
	1,800.00
	900.00
	5.66

	Gas-steam supercritical boiler
	3,840.00
	2,880.00
	1,440.00
	5.66

	Nuclear, coal, lignite and hydro
	5,760.00
	4,320.00
	2,160.00
	4.02

	Renewable
	Not Applicable
	Not Applicable
	Not Applicable
	4.40


(d)
If the QSE or Resource Entity chooses to utilize the standard O&M costs for O&M, standard O&M costs will be used by ERCOT going forward until either:

(i)
Verifiable variable O&M costs are filed; or 

(ii)
ERCOT notifies the QSE or Resource Entity to update its verifiable costs as set forth in either paragraph (9) or (10) below.  If a Resource is receiving standard O&M costs, it may reelect standard O&M costs when resubmitting verifiable costs.

(7)
When submitting verifiable costs for combined cycle Resources, the QSE or Resource Entity must elect standard O&M costs for all Combined-Cycle Configurations or verifiable costs for all Combined-Cycle Configurations within the combined cycle train.  

(8)
QSEs submitting PPAs as Resource-specific verifiable costs documentation are subject to the guidelines detailed below and in the Verifiable Cost Manual.

(a)
Only QSEs offering Three-Part Supply Offers for a specific Resource may submit a PPA as verifiable costs documentation.

(b)
A QSE submitting a PPA as verifiable costs documentation must represent 100% of the Resource’s capacity.  

(c)
Only PPAs:  

(i) 
Signed prior to July 16, 2008; and 

(ii)
Not between Affiliates, subsidiaries or partners will be accepted as verifiable cost documentation.

(d)
Verifiable costs for PPAs shall be capped at the level of the highest comparable Resource (referred to as the reference Resource) specific verifiable costs approved by ERCOT without a PPA.  The ERCOT approved verifiable costs for a PPA shall be equal to the lesser of:  

(i)
The cap as described in paragraph (d) above; and 

(ii)
The costs from the PPA.

(e)
ERCOT shall use the Resource actual fuel costs submitted by the QSE for startup and operation at minimum-energy level (LSL), and shall use the Resource Category Startup Offer Generic Costs as the cap for the O&M portion of the Startup Costs until ERCOT receives and approves comparable Resource specific verifiable costs.  

(f)
PPAs will no longer be accepted as verifiable cost documentation after the primary term of the contract expires. 

(g)
ERCOT shall produce a report each April that provides the percentage of RUC Make-Whole Payments for Resources with PPAs during the 12 months of the previous calendar year.  If there are no Make-Whole Payments for Resources with PPAs, ERCOT shall not produce the annual report.  The report shall be based on the final Settlements and include the total number of Resources that used a PPA for their most recent verifiable cost submission that was approved by ERCOT.  ERCOT shall present the results of this study to the appropriate Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) subcommittee.

(h)
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 5.6.1, QSEs representing PPAs may, at any time, submit data from a Resource as verifiable costs documentation and such documentation will be accepted for consideration by ERCOT.  A QSE submitting verifiable costs documentation pursuant to this paragraph shall not be required to submit a PPA to ERCOT for consideration for verifiable cost recovery.
(9)
ERCOT shall notify a QSE to update verifiable cost data of a Resource when the Resource has received more than 50 RUC instructions meeting the criteria in Section 5.6.2, RUC Startup Cost Eligibility, in a year, but ERCOT may not request an update more frequently than annually. 

(10)
ERCOT shall notify a QSE to update verifiable cost data of a Resource if at least five years have passed since ERCOT previously approved verifiable cost data for that Resource. 

(11)
Within 30 days after receiving an update Notice from ERCOT under either paragraph (9) or (10) above, a QSE or Resource Entity must submit verifiable cost data for the Resource.  Despite the provisions in paragraph (2) above, if the QSE or Resource Entity does not submit verifiable cost data within 30 days after receiving an update Notice, then, for all Operating Days until updated verifiable costs are approved, ERCOT shall determine payment using the lower of:

(a)
Resource Category Startup Generic and Resource Category Minimum-Energy Generic Caps; and 

(b)
Current ERCOT-approved verifiable startup and minimum-energy costs.

(12)
Resource Entities that represent Reliability Must-Run (RMR) Resources shall submit to ERCOT, Startup and variable O&M Cost estimates to be used by ERCOT as proxies for verifiable Startup Cost and minimum-energy verifiable cost and for Settlement.  The ERCOT-approved verifiable Startup Cost estimate will equal the startup fuel estimate times the sum of the appropriate Fuel Index Price (FIP) or Fuel Oil Price (FOP) and the fuel adder, plus the startup O&M.  The ERCOT-approved minimum-energy verifiable cost estimate will equal the heat rate from the RMR Agreement contract times the sum of the appropriate FIP or FOP and the fuel adder, plus the variable O&M.  The O&M cost estimates shall be revised monthly to be consistent with the latest actual costs for the RMR Unit submitted in accordance with Section 3.14.1.12, Reporting Actual Eligible Cost.  The O&M values will be effective until updated costs have been submitted to ERCOT.
�Please note NPRRs 560 and 664 also propose changes to this Section.
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